

No. 46532-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VERNON PAUL VANCE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a governmental subdivision of the State of
Washington; PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, a
subdivision of the State of Washington, et ux., et al.,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JERRY COSTELLO

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.

By: Trevor D. Osborne, WSBA #42249
Benjamin T. Zielinski, WSBA #43670
920 Fawcett Avenue/P.O. Box 1657
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 620-1500
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT1

 A. The defendants were not entitled to immunity.1

 i. The defendants’ publications of information about Vance did not fall within the scope of RCW 4.24.550 because he was not convicted of a qualifying offense.1

 ii. The defendants were not entitled to quasi-judicial immunity because their conduct was not judicial in nature.4

 iii. Pierce County is not protected by prosecutorial immunity in its role as a complaining witness.8

 B. Vance’s claims are not barred by the statute of limitations. 9

 i. There is a genuine issue of material fact regarding whether Vance’s defamation and invasion of privacy claims against the Washington State Patrol accrued within the limitations period.10

 ii. The statute of limitations for Vance’s claims should have been equitably tolled because Vance was subjected to extraordinary circumstances, he acted diligently considering those circumstances, and tolling the statute will not unduly prejudice the defendants.12

1. This Court should not exclude Vance’s statements regarding the defendants’ threats and deception because his deposition testimony does not directly contradict his declaration.	12
2. The defendants’ conduct, in discouraging Vance from seeking relief, created extraordinary circumstances warranting equitable tolling.	14
3. Considering the defendants’ conduct, Vance pursued his rights diligently.	14
4. The defendants have not identified any undue prejudice.	16
iii. Alternatively, this Court should conclude that Vance’s claims have not lapsed because of the continuing tort doctrine.	17
C. The State Defendant’s failure of evidence arguments are brought in violation of RAP 2.5(a) and 9.12.	17
D. The alternative grounds offered by Pierce County in support of its motion for summary judgment on Vance’s false arrest and malicious prosecution claims are without merit.	18
i. Given that Pierce County did not enjoy immunity, summary judgment was not proper on Vance’s claim for false arrest.	18

1.	Pierce County’s argument that Vance was not arrested ignores the fact that he was handcuffed and spent time in jail.	18
2.	Pierce County’s argument that the prosecutor was a superseding, intervening cause is presented in violation of RAP 2.5(a) 9.12 and is unpersuasive.	19
ii.	The alternative grounds identified by Pierce County for summary judgment on Vance’s malicious prosecution claim are also without merit.	20
1.	There is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether probable cause existed based on Pierce County’s failure to make a full disclosure to the Prosecutor.	21
2.	The charges against Vance have been abandoned.	21
3.	Pierce County’s argument that there is no evidence of malice is not supported by the record.	23
E.	Pierce County’s additional arguments regarding Vance’s negligence claims should also be rejected.	25
II.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Bender v. City of Seattle, 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983)	21
Concerned Land Owners of Union Hill v. King Cnty, 64 Wn. App. 768, 827 P.2d 1017 (1992)	23
Corey v. Pierce County, 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010)	12
In re Enright, 131 Wn. App. 706, 128 P.3d 1266 (2006)	7, 8, 16
In Re Meyer, 142 Wn.2d 606, 16 P.3d 563 (2001)	15, 16
Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118, 118 S.Ct. 502, 139 L.Ed.2d 471 (1997)	8
LaMon v. City of Westport, 44 Wn. App. 664, 723 P.2d 470 (1986)	10, 11
Lutheran Daycare v. Snohomish County, 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)	4, 6
Rodriguez v. Perez, 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000)	25
Ruvalcaba v. Kwang Ho Baek, 175 Wn.2d 1, 282 P.3d 1083 (2012)	23
State v. Acheson, Wn. App. 151, 877 P.2d 217 (1994)	5
State v. Littlefair, 112 Wn. App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002)	14

State v. Munds, 83 Wn. App 489, 922 P.2d 215, 217 (1996)	5
State v. Ward, 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994)	3
Taggart v. State, 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	5, 6
Taylor v. Bell, 340 P.3d 951 (2014)	13
Thompson v. Wilson, 142 Wn. App. 803, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008)	14
Youker v. Douglas County, 162 Wn. App. 448, 258 P.3d 60 (2011)	19, 21

Statutes

RCW 4.24.550	1, 2, 3, 17
RCW 9A.04.080	22
RCW 9A.44.140	7, 16
RCW 9A.44.142	7
RCW 9.94A.704	5, 6
RCW 10.01.200	5

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577, comment m (1977)
.....11

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 2.5(a)
.....1, 11, 17, 18, 19

RAP 9.12
.....1, 11, 17, 18, 19
